

No. 14-31037

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

JONATHAN P. ROBICHEAUX, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

JAMES D. CALDWELL, in his official capacity as the Louisiana Attorney
General, also known as Buddy Caldwell, *Defendant-Appellee*.

JONATHAN P. ROBICHEAUX, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

DEVIN GEORGE, in his official capacity as the State Registrar and Center
Director at Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals; TIM BARFIELD,
in his official capacity as the Louisiana Secretary of Revenue; KATHY
KLIEBERT, in her official capacity as the Louisiana Secretary of Health and
Hospitals, *Defendants-Appellees*.

FORUM FOR EQUALITY LOUISIANA, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

TIM BARFIELD, in his official capacity as the Louisiana Secretary of
Revenue; DEVIN GEORGE, in his official capacity as the State Registrar,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District
of Louisiana, Case Nos. 2:13-cv-5090, 2:14-cv-97, 2:14-cv-327
The Honorable Martin Leach-Cross Feldman, District Judge

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Elizabeth B. Wydra*	Ilya Shapiro
Douglas T. Kendall	CATO INSTITUTE
Judith E. Schaeffer	1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
David H. Gans	Washington, DC 20001
CONSTITUTIONAL	(202) 842-0200
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER	
1200 18th St., NW, Ste. 501	
Washington, DC 20036	
(202) 296-6889	
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org	
* <i>Counsel of Record</i>	

Counsel for Amici Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

No. 14-31037, *Robicheaux et al. v. Caldwell*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Supplemental Statement of Interested Parties	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	7
I. The Text And History Of The Equal Protection Clause Guarantee Equality Under The Law And Limit The Power Of Majorities In The States To Deny Equal Rights To Minorities.	7
II. The Supreme Court Has Consistently Held That Fundamental Constitutional Protections Are Not Subject to A Vote.....	14
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter.’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Baskin v. Bogin</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3127 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014) (No. 14-277)	4, 20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	5
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3102, 3120 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014) (Nos. 14-153, 14-225, 14-251)	20
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	5
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	11
<i>Kirchberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	5
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3102 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014) (No. 14-124)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , Nos. 14-35420, 14-35421, 12-17668, 2014 WL 4977682 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 2014).....	3, 20
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	5, 6
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	15, 16
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7, 12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985)	5
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979)	5
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9, 10, 16
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	2, 5, 8, 10, 19, 20
<i>W.Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	4, 15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	9
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	5
 <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866):	
343	14
504	14
1088	8
2502	9
2766	9
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> , 39th Cong. (1866).....	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	10
Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction</i> (1914).....	11
Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?</i> , 2 Stan. L. Rev. 5 (1949)	13
Chi. Trib., Aug. 2, 1866, p.2	13
Cincinnati Com., Aug. 20, 1866, p.2	13
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	13
